www.gs-power.com 1
1.5 MHz, 600mA Synchronous Step-Down Converter
With Low Quiescent Current
Product Description Features
 High Efficiency: Up to 96%.
 1.5Mhz Constant Switching Frequency.
 600mA Output Current at VIN=3.0V.
 Integrated Main switch and synchronous

1 1 RUN Enable (Active High)
2 2 GND Ground
3 3 SW Switch
4 4 VIN Input
5 - FB Feedback
- 5 VOUT Output
Ordering Information
GS Brand Name
Part Number
Voltage Code
Pb Free Code
GS P xx F5571
Package Code
GS Complete P/N Voltage Package Marking Q’ty / Reel
GS5571LF Adjustable SOT-23-5L DAAYWG 3000 Pcs
GS5571L12F 1.2V SOT-23-5L DADYWG 3000 Pcs
GS5571L15F 1.5V SOT-23-5L DAGYWG 3000 Pcs
GS5571L18F 1.8V SOT-23-5L DAFYWG 3000 Pcs
Adjustable Version need not Voltage Code.
Marking Information
Date Code
GS P/N
V
Voltage Code
GS Code
GDA YW
1 2 3
45
GS5571LF
1 2 3
45
GS5571L-xxF
Globaltech Semiconductor
www.gs-power.com 3
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Exceeding the specifications below may result in permanent damage to the device, or device malfunction.
Operation outside of the parameters specified in the Electrical Characteristics section is not implied.
Parameter Symbol Max Units
Input Supply Voltage VIN -0.3V to 6 V
Enable, Feedback Voltages VRUN,VFB .-0.3 to VIN+0.3 V
SW Voltages VSW, -0.3 to VIN+0.3 V
Peak SW Sink and Source Current IPSW, 1.5 A
Operating Temperature Range (Note 2) TA -40 to +85 C
Operating Junction Temperature Range TJ +125 C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 to +150 C
Lead Temperature (Soldering) 10 Sec. TLEAD 300 C
ESD Rating (Human Body Model) ESD 2 kV
Note 1﹕Absolute Maximum Ratings are those values beyond which the life of a device may be impaired.
Note 2﹕TJ is calculated from the ambient temperature TA and power dissipation PD according to the following
formula: TJ = TA + PD x θJA
Electrical Characteristics (Note 3)
(VIN =VRUN = 3.6V, TA = 25°C, unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Conditions MIN TYP MAX unit
Input Voltage Range 2.5 5.5 V
Input DC Supply Current
Active Mode Shutdown Mode
VFB = 0.5V
VFB = 0V, VIN = 4.2V - 270
0.08
400
1.0
µA
µA
TA = +25°C 0.5880 0.6000 0.6120 V
TA = 0°C ≦ TA ≦ 85°C 0.5865 0.6000 0.6135 VRegulated Feedback Voltage
TA = -40°C ≦ TA ≦ 85°C 0.5850 0.6000 0.6150 V
VFB Input Bias Current VFB = 0.65V - - ±30 nA
Reference Voltage Line
Regulation VIN = 2.5V to 5.5V, VOUT = VFB (R2=0) - 0.11 0.40 %/V
GS5571-1.2, -40°C ≦ TA ≦ 85°C 1.164 1.200 1.236 V
GS5571-1.5, -40°C ≦TA ≦ 85°C 1.455 1.500 1.545 VRegulated Output Voltage
GS5571-1.8, -40°C ≦ TA ≦ 85°C 1.746 1.800 1.854 V
Output Voltage Line
Regulation VIN = 2.5V to 5.5V, IOUT = 10mA - 0.11 0.40 %/V
Output Voltage Load
Regulation IOUT from 0 to 600mA - 0.0015 - %/mA